

12-4093

To Be Argued By:
DAVID J. KENNEDY

**United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT
Docket No. 12-4093**

——
TODD KREISLER,
—v.— *Plaintiff-Appellee,*

SECOND AVENUE DINER CORP., a New York corporation doing
business as Plaza Diner, J.J.N.K. Corp., a New York corporation,
Defendants-Appellants.

—
ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE**

THOMAS E. PEREZ,
Assistant Attorney General
MARK L. GROSS,
LISA J. STARK,
*Attorneys, Appellate Section
Civil Rights Division
Department of Justice*

PREET BHARARA,
*United States Attorney for the
Southern District of New York,
Attorney for the United States
of America as Amicus Curiae*
86 Chambers Street, 3rd Floor
New York, New York 10007
(212) 637-2733

DAVID J. KENNEDY,
BENJAMIN H. TORRANCE,
*Assistant United States Attorneys,
Of Counsel.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
Introduction and Interest of the United States	1
Questions Presented	3
Statement of Facts	4
ARGUMENT	9
POINT I—THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT KREISLER HAD STANDING TO CHALLENGE BARRIERS PERTAINING TO HIS DISABILITY AT THE DINER	9
A. The Statutory Framework	9
B. The District Court Correctly Held a Plaintiff Need Not Have Personally Experienced Barriers to Have Suffered Injury in Fact and Have Standing to Seek Injunctive Relief Under Title III of the ADA	12
C. A Plaintiff Need Not Engage in “Futile Gestures” to Have Standing to Seek Injunctive Relief	18
D. The District Court Correctly Held That a Plaintiff with Standing Can Challenge Any Inaccessible Barrier Within a Facility That Pertains to His or Her Disability	19
POINT II—THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT THE DINER BORE THE BURDEN OF DEMONSTRATING THAT COMPLIANCE WAS NOT READILY ACHIEVABLE	22
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*Cases:*

<i>Borkowski v. Valley Cent. School Dist.</i> , 63 F.3d 131 (2d Cir. 1995)	23
<i>Camarillo v. Carrols Corp.</i> , 518 F.3d 153 (2d Cir. 2008)	14, 17
<i>Chapman v. Pier 1 Imports (U.S.) Inc.</i> , 631 F.3d 939 (9th Cir. 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983)	13
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty International USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013)	12, 13
<i>Colorado Cross Disability Coalition v. Hermanson Family Ltd.</i> , 264 F.3d 999 (10th Cir. 2001)	22
<i>Desiderio v. National Ass'n of Sec. Dealers, Inc.</i> , 191 F.3d 198 (2d Cir. 1999)	12
<i>Disabled Americans for Equal Access, Inc. v. Ferries del Caribe, Inc.</i> , 405 F.3d 60 (1st Cir. 2005)	15, 18
<i>Doran v. 7-Eleven, Inc.</i> , 524 F.3d 1034 (9th Cir. 2008)	15, 18, 20
<i>Frame v. City of Arlington</i> , 657 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2011)	15, 18

<i>Fulton v. Goord</i> , 591 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. 2009)	14
<i>Hargrave v. Vermont</i> , 340 F.3d 27 (2d Cir. 2003)	12
<i>Innovative Health Sys., Inc. v. City of White Plains</i> , 117 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. 1997)	25
<i>International Brotherhood of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977).....	11
<i>Kreisler v. Second Ave. Diner Corp.</i> , 10 Civ. 7592 (RJS), 2011 WL 4686500 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 5, 2011)	6, 14, 17
<i>Kreisler v. Second Ave. Diner Corp.</i> , 10 Civ. 7592 (RJS), 2012 WL 3961304 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 11, 2012)	7
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	12, 13
<i>McCormick ex rel. McCormick v. School Dist. of Mamaroneck</i> , 370 F.3d 275 (2d Cir. 2004)	13
<i>Molski v. Foley Estates Vineyard & Winery LLC</i> , 531 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2008)	23
<i>NRDC v. FDA</i> , 710 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2013)	13
<i>Pickern v. Holiday Quality Foods Inc.</i> , 293 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 2002)	11, 14, 15, 18

	PAGE
<i>Public Citizen v. United States Dep't of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989)	13
<i>Roberts v. Royal Atlantic Corp.</i> , 542 F.3d 363 (2d Cir. 2008)	22, 23
<i>Scherr v. Marriott Int'l, Inc.</i> , 703 F.3d 1069 (7th Cir. 2013)	17
<i>Steger v. Franco, Inc.</i> , 228 F.3d 889 (8th Cir. 2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009)	12
<i>Williams v. Lambert</i> , 46 F.3d 1275 (1995)	12
<i>Zervos v. Verizon N.Y., Inc.</i> , 252 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2001)	25
 <i>Statutes:</i>	
28 U.S.C. § 517	1
42 U.S.C. § 12101(a)(7)	9, 16
42 U.S.C. § 12101(b)(4)	9
42 U.S.C. § 12181	2, 3
42 U.S.C. § 12182(a)	9, 15
42 U.S.C. § 12188(a)	2
42 U.S.C. § 12188(a)(1)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 12188(a)(2)	20

	PAGE
42 U.S.C. § 12188(b)	2
42 U.S.C. § 12188(b)(2)(B)	6
42 U.S.C. § 2000a-3(a)	6
42 U.S.C. §§ 12131-12165	24

Regulations:

28 C.F.R. § 35.130(b)(7)	24
28 C.F.R. § 36.305(a)	24
28 C.F.R. § 36.401	10
28 C.F.R. § 36.402	10
28 C.F.R. Part 36	10
36 C.F.R. Part 1191	10
